that are denominated in USD. Assuming all other variable factors remain constant, a
strengthening (weakening) of $1 of the TWD against USD as of December 31, 2020 and
2019, would have increased (decreased) the net income $7,370 and $10,146,
respectively.

3) Exchange gains and losses of monetary items

Due to the variety of the functional currencies of the Group’ s entities, the Group’ s

foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items amounted to $(13,885) and $(602) for
the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

(iv) Interest rate analysis

The Group’ s interest rate exposure regarding its financial assets and liabilities has been
disclosed in the note of financial risk management.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to interest rate risk of the derivative
and non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For variable rate instruments, the
sensitivity analysis assumes the variable rate liabilities are outstanding for the whole year on
the reporting date. The exposure to changes in interest rates (assuming all other variables
remain constant) would have influenced the comprehensive income for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019, as illustrated below:

Range of the fluctuations 2020 2019
Annual interest rate Increase of 1% $ (19,229) (14,929)

Decrease of 1% $ 19,229 14,929

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Categories of financial instruments and fair value

The Company’ s carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities
(including information on the fair value hierarchy, but excluding financial instruments
whose fair values approximate their carrying amounts and lease liabilities) were as
follows:

～49～

Coremax Corporation and subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

Fair Value

Carrying
amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets at FVOCI $ 49,203 - - 49,203 49,203

December 31, 2019

[…]

payables, that are primarily denominated in USD. Assuming all other variable factors
remain constant, a strengthening (weakening) of $1 of the TWD against USD as of
December 31, 2020 and 2019, would have increased (decreased) the net income $6,443
and $11,644, respectively for the years then ended.

3) Exchange gains and losses of monetary items

2020 2019

Foreign
exchange

gains (losses)
Average

rate

Foreign
exchange

gains
(losses)

Average
rate

TWD $ (10,957) - (1,607) -

(iv) Interest rate analysis

The Company’ s interest rate exposure regarding its financial assets and liabilities has been
disclosed in the note of financial risk management.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to interest rate risk of the derivative
and non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For variable rate instruments, the
sensitivity analysis assumes the variable rate liabilities are outstanding for the whole year on
the reporting date. The exposure to changes in interest rates (assuming all other variables
remain constant) would have influenced the comprehensive income for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019, as illustrated below:

～44～

Coremax Corporation

Notes to the Parent-Company-Only Financial Statements

Range of the fluctuations 2020 2019
Annual interest rate Increase of 1% $ (10,706) (8,450)

Decrease of 1% $ 10,706 8,450

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

Categories of financial instruments and fair value

The carrying amount and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities, including
the information on fair value hierarchy; however, for financial instruments not measured at fair
value whose carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value, and lease liabilities,
disclosure of fair value information is not required. The Company’ s financial instruments
whose carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value disclosure of fair value information
is not required.

(22) Financial risk management